

O/A 1-26-87

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

S. J. WHITE

JAN 6 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

CASE NO: 68-8234

Deputy Clerk

NISSAN MOTOR CO., LTD., et al.,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

LYNN PHLIEGER,

Respondent/Appellant.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHARON LEE STEDMAN
Attorney at Law
RUMBERGER, KIRK, CALDWELL,
CABANISS & BURKE
A Professional Association
11 East Pine Street
Post Office Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802
(305) 425-1802
Attorneys for Petitioners/
Appellees, Nissan Motor
Co., Ltd., Nissan Motor
Co. in USA, and Bob
Restina Import Center,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.ii

PREFACE TO ISSUES ON APPEAL.v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.1

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THERE IS EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH PULLUM v. CINCINNATI, INC., ASH v. STELLA, AND VARIETY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL v. PERKINS.2

ISSUE II

SECTION 95.031(2) DOES BAR A WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION EVEN WHERE THE TWELVE (12) YEAR STATUTE OF REPOSE HAD NOT EXPIRED ON THE DATE OF DEATH AND THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION IS FILED WITHIN TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF DEATH.8

ISSUE III

PULLUM v. CINCINNATI, INC. SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.13

ISSUE IV

SINCE SECTION 95.031(2) IS SUBSTANTIVE IN NATURE, THE AMENDMENT TO SAID STATUTE APPLIES ONLY TO CAUSES OF ACTION ACCRUING AFTER ITS EFFECTIVE DATE.17

CONCLUSION.21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Liberty Insurance Company v. West & Conyers, Architects and Engineers,
491 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986). 15

Ash v. Stella,
457 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1984). 2, 7, 8

Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Manufacturing Company,
392 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1980). 14

Carr v. Crosby Builders Supply Company, Inc.,
283 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973). 17

Cassidy v. The Firestone Tire & Rubber Company,
11 F.L.W. 2023 (1st DCA Sept. 23, 1986). 15

C.B.S., Inc. v. Jarrod,
622 F.Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985). 21

Chevron Oil Company v. Huson,
404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349,
30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971). 14, 15

Dejon v. United States,
382 U.S. 406, 86 S.Ct. 459,
15 L.Ed.2d 453 (1966). 14

Florida Forest & Park Service v. Strickland,
18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944). 15, 16

Foley v. Morris,
339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976). 18, 19

Garafalo v. Community Hospital of South Broward,
382 So.2d 722 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980). 19

Hartman v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation,
No. 83-517-CIV-ORL (M.D. Fla. 1985),
affirmed, No. 85-3967 (11th Cir. June 20,
1986). 15

Hoffman v. Jones,
280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973). 16

Homemakers, Inc. v. Gonzales,
400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981). 19, 20

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Klepper v. Breslin,</i> 83 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1955). | .2 |
| <i>Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk,</i> 631 F.Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986). | .10 |
| <i>Lamb v. Wedgewood South Corporation,</i> 302 S.E.2d 868 (N.C. 1983). | 14 |
| <i>Love v. Hannah,</i> 72 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1954). | .10 |
| <i>Martin v. United Security Services, Inc.,</i> 314 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1975). | 4 |
| <i>Martz v. Riskamm,</i> 144 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962). | 20 |
| <i>Mazda Motors of America v. S. C. Henderson & Sons, Inc.,</i> 364 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978). | .20 |
| <i>Neff v. General Development Corporation,</i> 354 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978). | .20 |
| <i>Nolan v. Moore,</i> 88 So. 601 (Fla. 1920). | .3 |
| <i>Parker v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 82 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1955). | .9 |
| <i>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.,</i> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985). | 2, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. Town of North Bergen,</i> 61 N.J. 190, 293 A.2d 662 (1972). | 12 |
| <i>Sharp v. Food Equipment Supply, Inc.,</i> No. 86-461 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 7, 1986). | .15 |
| <i>Shiver v. Sessions,</i> 80 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1955). | .4, 11 |
| <i>Singer v. Sheppard,</i> 464 Pa. 387, 346 A.2d 897 (1975). | 14 |
| <i>State Ex Rel Arnold v. Revel,</i> 109 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1959). | .17 |
| <i>State v. Lavazzoli,</i> 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983). | .18 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Stuyvesant Insurance Company v. Square D Company,</i> 399 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) | .18, 19 |
| <i>Tell Service Company, Inc. v. General Capital Corp.,</i> 227 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1969) | .17 |
| <i>Variety Children's Hospital v. Perkins,</i> 445 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1983) | .2, 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Walter Denzen & Son v. Nelson,</i> 88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956) | 20 |
| <i>Yappy v. International Company, Inc.,</i> 80 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1955) | 17 |
| <i>Young v. Altenhaus,</i> 472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985) | 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Florida Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------------|
| Section 46.021. | .4 |
| Section 95.031(2). | 2, 8, 9, 12, 17, 20 |
| Section 95.11. | 3, 4, 9, 10, 12 |
| Section 95.21. | 9 |
| Section 768.17. | .7 |
| Section 768.19. | .2 |
| Section 768.20. | .4, 12 |
| Section 768.21. | .4 |
